

---

# United States Court of Appeals *for the* First Circuit

---

Case No. 09-1090

IN RE: SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; WARNER BROS.  
RECORDS, INC.; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA  
RECORDS, LLC; and UMG RECORDINGS, INC.,

*Petitioners.*

Before  
Torruella, Selya and Lipez  
Circuit Judges.

ON PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY WRIT TO THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 07-11446-NG (D. MASS.) HON. NANCY GERTNER,  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,  
COURTROOM TELEVISION NETWORK LLC, DOW JONES &  
CO., INC., GANNETT CO., INC., THE HEARST CORPORATION,  
INCISIVE MEDIA, LLC, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., NBC  
UNIVERSAL, INC., THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, RADIO-  
TELEVISION NEWS DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION, THE  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,  
E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, TRIBUNE COMPANY AND  
WASHINGTON POST DIGITAL IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE PETITION**

---

DAVID A. SCHULZ  
STEVEN D. ZANSBERG  
AMANDA M. LEITH  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH  
& SCHULZ, L.L.P.  
321 West 44<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 510  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 850-6100

JONATHAN M. ALBANO #34321  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
(617) 951-8360

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

DAVID H. TOMLIN  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS  
450 West 33rd Street  
New York, New York 10001

DAVID VIGILANTE  
JOHNITA P. DUE  
TURNER BROADCASTING  
SYSTEM, INC.  
*Attorneys for Courtroom Television  
Network LLC d/b/a truTV*  
One CNN Center  
13th Floor, North Tower  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

MARK H. JACKSON  
JASON P. CONTI  
GAIL GOVE  
DOW JONES & CO., INC.  
200 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10281

KURT WIMMER  
BARBARA WALL  
GANNETT CO., INC.  
7950 Jones Branch Drive  
McLean, Virginia 22107-0830

EVE BURTON  
JONATHAN DONNELLAN  
HEARST CORPORATION  
300 West 57th Street, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10019

ALLISON HOFFMAN  
INCISIVE MEDIA, LLC  
120 Broadway, 5th Floor  
New York, New York 10271-1101

JOYCE SLOCUM  
DENISE B. LEARY  
NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC.  
635 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001

SUSAN WEINER  
DAVID STERNLICHT  
NBC UNIVERSAL, INC.  
30 Rockefeller Center  
New York, New York 10112

DAVID E. MCCRAW  
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY  
620 8th Avenue, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10018

KATHLEEN KIRBY  
WILEY REIN LLP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. ALLOWING PUBLIC ACCESS TO A HEARING THROUGH THE INTERNET ADVANCES SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTERESTS WITHOUT ANY HARM TO THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	2
A. Camera Access Significantly Promotes The Public Interest.....	2
B. There Is Nothing Inherently Harmful About Camera Access to Judicial Proceedings .....	5
II. PETITIONERS FAIL TO ESTABLISH ANY PROPER BASIS FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS .....	8
A. No Irreparable Injury Flows From the Limited Camera Access Permitted by the District Court .....	8
1. The possibility of future requests for camera access.....	8
2. Harm allegedly flowing from the use of the court’s own cameras .....	9
3. The “risk of manipulation” in news reporting .....	10
4. Potential unfair advantage for the defendant .....	11
5. The potential for prejudice to the jury pool .....	12
B. The District Court’s Order Authorizing Camera Access Is Not “Plainly Erroneous” .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armster v. U. S. District Court</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>In re Bushkin Associates, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 241 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>In re Cargill, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1256 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	2
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981) .....	5, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Christopher v. Stanley-Bostitch</i> , 240 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	2
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947) .....	2
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	5
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	3, 4
<i>Hamilton v. Accu-Tek</i> , 942 F. Supp. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	4
<i>Katzman v. Victoria’s Secret Catalogue</i> , 923 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	6, 10
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	2
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	12
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....	3
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	3
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	3
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	9

*United States v. Ward*, 448 U.S. 242 (1980)..... 10

*Washington Post Co. v. Hughes*, 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation*, 2008 WL 1809659  
(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2008) ..... 4

## STATUTES & RULES

Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 122(n) ..... 11

Colo. Code Jud. Conduct, Canon 3A(8) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1)..... 14

Mass Dist. Ct. Local R. 83.3 ..... 2, 13-15

Mass. Sup. Jud. Ct. R. 1:19(d) ..... 11

W. Va. Ct. R. 8.08 ..... 11

## OTHER AUTHORITY

1 J. Bentham, *Rationale of Judicial Evidence* 524 (1827) ..... 3

*Cameras in the Courtroom*, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the  
Judiciary (Nov. 9, 2005) (statement of Hon. Jan E. Dubois, U.S.  
Dist. Ct. J., E. D. Pa.), available at  
[http://judiciary.senate.gov/hearings/testimony.cfm?id=1672&wit\\_id=4800](http://judiciary.senate.gov/hearings/testimony.cfm?id=1672&wit_id=4800)..... 5

J. Connolly, *Cameras in the Courtrooms of Massachusetts*, 66 MASS.  
L. REV. 187 (1981)..... 5, 8

S. Harding, Note, *Cameras and the Need for Unrestricted Electronic  
Media Access to Federal Courtrooms*, 69 S. CAL. L. REV. 827  
(1996) ..... 7, 8

M. Johnson and C. Krafka, Federal Judicial Center, *Electronic Media Coverage of Federal Civil Proceedings: An Evaluation of the Pilot Program in Six District Courts and Two Courts of Appeals* (July 1994) .....6

M. Johnson, *Supplemental Report to the Federal Judicial Center, Electronic Media Coverage of Courtroom Proceedings: Effects on Witnesses and Jurors* (Jan. 18, 1994) .....8

Judicial Council of California, *Report from the Task Force on Photographing, Recording and Broadcasting in the Courtroom* (May 10, 1996) .....8

David Kravets, *File Sharing Lawsuits at a Crossroads, After 5 years of RIAA Litigation*, Sept. 4, 2008, <http://blog.wired.com/27bstroke6/2008/09/proving-file-sh.html>. ..... 11

New York State Committee to Review Audio-Visual Coverage of Court Proceedings, *An Open Courtroom: Cameras in New York Courts 1995-1997* (April 4, 1997).....7

R. Ngowi, *Law Professor Fires Back at Song-Swapping Lawsuits*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Nov. 16, 2008 ..... 12

RIAA Press Releases, [www.riaa.com/news\\_room.php](http://www.riaa.com/news_room.php) ..... 12

RTNDA, *Cameras in the Court: A State-By-State Guide*, [http://www.rtna.org/pages/media\\_items/cameras-in-the-court-a-state-by-state-guide55.php](http://www.rtna.org/pages/media_items/cameras-in-the-court-a-state-by-state-guide55.php) .....5

H. Schleiff, *Cameras in the Courtroom: A View in Support of More Access*, HUMAN RIGHTS 14 (Fall 2001) .....4
